FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
NO. 20150463292 01
TO:

Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA")

RE:

Stuart L. Pearl
General Securities Representative (CRD No. 1500833)

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA' s Code of Procedure, Respondent submits this Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the
alleged rule violations described below. This A WC is submitted on the condtion that, if
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against Respondent alleging violations based
on the same factual findings described herein.
-

I.
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A.

Respondent hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the
findings, and solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding
brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a
hearing and without an adjudication of any issue of law or fac:t, to the entry of the
following findings by FINRA:
BACKGROUND
In May 1986, Stuart Pearl became registered as a General Securities
Representative with a FINRA member firm. Between June 2010 and June 2015,
he was registered in the same capacity with Ameriprise Financial Services, Inc.
("Ameriprise"). Since leaving Ameriprise, he has been registered with another
FINRA member firm. Pearl has no disciplinary history.
OVERVIEW
Pearl effected securities transactions in a customer's account on several occasions
on a discretionary basis without prior written authority and approval to use
discretion, in violation ofNASD Rule 2510(b) and FINRA Rule 2010. Pearl also
made unsuitable recommendations in a second customer's ac~ount when he
recommended the customer use margin to effect several tradc:_:s, in violation of
NASD Rule 2310(a) and FINRA Rule 2010.
'

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONPUCJ'

Discretionary Tmding
On May 14, 2015, Stuart Pearl used discretion to liquidate positions in six
diffe1ent securities with a total principal amount of approximately $20,000, on

behalf ofhis customer ("'I'Dj, a senior in~. Although m had authorized
Pearl to execute these liquidations in discussions that took place prior to May 14,
2015, Pearl failed to speak with 1D again on May 14, 2015, to confirm TD's
authorization to make these sales.

Pearl's use of discretion as descn"bed above was without prior written
authorization from TD, and without prior written acceptance of the account as
discretionary from his firm.
By virtue of the foregoing, Pearl violated NASD Rule 251 O(b) and F1NRA Rule

2010.
Unsuitable Recommendation Involving Use ofMargin
In June 2010, two other customers of Pearl ("JD and MD"), who were retired and
both in their 70s, opened a joint brokerage account with him at Ameriprise. The
new account documentation provided that securities could be pmchased on
margin.

At the time they opened their account, JD and MD had an investment objective of
"growth and income," a risk tolerance of"conservative/moderate" and limited
experience with trading on margin. They also had a combined annual income of
$30,000, a liquid net worth of$500,000 and investable funds of $400,000.
Between September 2011 and March 2012 (the "Relevant Periodj, Pearl
recommended that JD and MD purchase four securities valued at approximately
$122,000 on margin. Prior to making those purchases, the customers bad no
margin debt balance in their account. As a result of those pmchases, JD and MD
experienced a significant increase in their margin debt balances in relation to their
available funds and their account was subject to seven margin calls during the
Relevant Period.
The recommendations made by Pearl to purchase secmities on margin as
descn"bed above were unsuitable in light of the customers' investment objectives,
risk tolerances and their financial situation and needs.

By virtue of the foregoing, Pearl violated NASD Rule 231 O(a) and FINRA Rule
2010.
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B.

Respondent also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions:
A 45 calendar-day suspension from associating with any member firm in any and
all capacities, and a $7 ,500 fine.
'
Respondent agrees to pay the monetary sanction(s) upon notice that this A WC has
been accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable. : Respondent has
submitted an Election of Payment form showing the method by which he
proposes to pay the fine imposed.
Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that he is
unable to pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction(s) imposed in
this matter.
Respondent understands that if he is barred or suspended from associating with
any FINRA member, Respondent becomes subject to a statutpry disqualification
as that term is defined in Article III, Section 4 ofFINRA's B:·y-Laws,
incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
Accordingly, Respondent may not be associated with any FINRA member in any
capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during the period of the bar or
·
suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311 ).
The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.
II.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS
Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's
Code of Procedure:
A.

To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations agaim.t Respondent;

B.

To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to 10swer the
allegations in writing;

C.

To defend against the alJegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D.

To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (''NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.
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Further, Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment
of the Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such
person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this A WC,
or other consideration of this A WC, including acceptance or rejection of this A WC.
Respondent further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated
the ex parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions ·prohibitions of
FINRA Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions
regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this A WC, including
its acceptance or rejection.

III.
OTHER MATTERS
Respondent understands that:
A.

Submission of this AWC is voluntary and wiH not resolve thi> matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Revie'\v Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B.

If this A WC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against Respondent; and

C.

If accepted:

1.

this A WC will become part of Respondent's permanent disciplinary
record and may be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or
any other regulator against Respondent;

2.

this AWC will be made available through FINRA's pt.tblic disclosure
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3.

FINRA may make a public announcement concemin~; this agreement and
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4.

Respondent may not take any action or make or permit to be made any
public statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying,
directly or indirectly, any finding in this A WC or creE1te the impression
that the AWC is without factual basis. Respondent may not take any
position in any proceeding brought by or on behalf of FIN RA, or to which
FINRA is a party, that is inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing
in this provision affects Respondent's: (i) testimonia: obligations; or (ii)
right to take legal or factual positions in litigation or other legal
proceedings in which FINRA is not a party.
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D.

Respondent may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this:A WC that is a
statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.
Respondent understands that he may not deny the charges or :nake any statement
that is inconsistent with the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not
constitute factual or legal findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of
FINRA or its staff.

Respondent certifies that he has read and understands all of the provisions of this AWC and has
been given a fulJ opportunity to ask questions about it; that he has agreed to Its provisions
voluntarily; and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set
forth herein and the prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has been made to induce

;8t;JI i

R;;J~i:; submit it.

~~

Stuart L. Pear)

Datb

R~

-

Douglas Hyman
Beugelmans. LLP
Counsel for Respondent
J61 North Clark Street, Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: (312) 380-6587
Fax: (312) 281-9019
Email: dhyman@beugelrnans.com

Accepted by FTNRA:

Date

I 0- '1-17

Signed on behalf of the
Director of ODA, by delegated authority
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